
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 14 December 2023 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.00 - 09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 3, 7, 8 and 9 of this meeting 

(09.15)   

 

3 Implementation of education reforms - consideration of the next 

steps 

(09.15 - 09.30) (Pages 1 - 11)  

Attached Documents:  

Implementation of education reforms: 3rd check-in - Scoping Paper 

 

4 Scrutiny of Qualifications Wales Annual Report 2022 - 2023 

(09.30 - 10.45) (Pages 12 - 90)  

David Jones, Chair, Qualifications Wales 

Philip Blaker, Chief Executive, Qualifications Wales 

Qualifications Wales Annual Report 2022 - 2023 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Qualifications Wales 

Qualifications Wales Annual Report 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://qualifications.wales/media/tbfdauwr/qw-annual-report-22-23.pdf


 

 

Break  

(10.45 - 11.00) 

 

5 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3 

(11.00 - 12.00) (Pages 91 - 102)  

Mark Campion, Acting Assistant Director, Estyn [via zoom] 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

 

6 Papers to note 

(12.00)   

 

6.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 103 - 106)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Finance Committee from Coleg Cymraeg 

Cenedlaethol 

 

6.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 107 - 117)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Finance Committee from ColegauCymru 

 

6.3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 118 - 123)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Finance Committee to Cardiff Metropolitan 

University 

 

6.4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Page 124)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from National Youth Advocacy Services NYAS Cymru 



 

 

7 Scrutiny of Qualifications Wales Annual Report 2022 - 2023 - 

consideration of the evidence 

(12.00 - 12.10)   

 

8 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence 

(12.10 - 12.15)   

 

9 Welsh Government White Paper on Ending Homelessness in Wales 

- consideration of the Committee's response 

(12.15 - 12.30) (Pages 125 - 135)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft response to the Welsh Government’s White Paper on ending 

homelessness 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 12

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 91

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 Y Llwyfan Email: 
 College Road gwybodaeth@colegcymraeg.ac.uk 

 Carmarthen  

 SA31 3EQ   

Coleg Cymraeg Tel:   

Cenedlaethol 01267 610400   
 
 

 

E-mail address:  SeneddCyllid@Senedd.Cymru 
 

 

30 November 2023 
 
 

 

Dear Committee, 
 

Ref: Call for information – the Welsh Government's Draft Budget proposals 
2024-25 

 
Thank you very much for the opportunity to respond to the consultation 

on the Welsh Government's Draft Budget for 2024-25. 
 

Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol works with further education colleges, 

universities, apprenticeship providers and employers to creates opportunities 

to train and study through the medium of Welsh. We inspire and encourage 

everyone to use their Welsh skills. The Coleg’s aim is to build a Welsh and 

bilingual education and training system that is accessible to all and to 

devel
[...]
https://www.hefcw.ac.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/W23-19HE-HEFCW-Funding-Allocations-for-Academic-Year-2023_24-English.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/mutual-investment-model-infrastructure-investment
https://www.gov.wales/redacted-education-strategic-partnership-agreement
https://www.hefcw.ac.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/W12-29HE-Welsh-Government-Department-for-Education-and-Skills-Capital-Funding.pdf


Gwybodaeth ychwanegol | Additional information 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
 
Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg | Children, Young People and Education Committee 
 
Gwasanaethau i blant sydd wedi bod mewn gofal: archwilio diwygio radical | Services for care 
experienced children: exploring radical reform 
 
Ymateb gan  Gwasanaeth Eiriolaeth Ieuenctid Cenedlaethol 
From National Youth Advocacy Services NYAS 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
NYAS Cymru does not agree that the priority needs test should be abolished for care 
leavers as proposed within the White Paper Proposal on Ending Homelessness in 
Wales.   
 
Although Welsh Government’s proposal to abolish priority need would in part ensure 
equality for all homeless people, there is a real risk that care-experienced young 
people would be placed in vulnerable situations because of the chronic lack of 
affordable and suitable housing in Wales. With 1 in 3 care leavers become homeless 
in the first two years of leaving care, the priority need category can be an extremely 
beneficial status for care leavers, given their very high risks of being homeless. 
 
 
 
1 in 3 care leavers become homeless in the first two years of leaving care. 
 
(All-Party Parliamentary Group for Ending Homelessness, Homelessness 
preven�on for care leavers, prison leavers and survivors of domes�c 
violence, 2017). – England and Wales 
 

 
 
 
 

Pack Page 124

Agenda Item 6.4

https://senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant
https://senedd.wales/SeneddChildren
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=490&RPID=1908441&cp=yes
https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=490&RPID=1908441&cp=yes
https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=490&RPID=1908441&cp=yes


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 125

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	3 Implementation of education reforms - consideration of the next steps
	4 Scrutiny of Qualifications Wales Annual Report 2022 - 2023
	Qualifications Wales Annual Report

	5 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3
	6.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	6.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	6.3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	6.4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	9 Welsh Government White Paper on Ending Homelessness in Wales - consideration of the Committee's response



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 14 December 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13571 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Philip Baker, Qualification Wales 

David Jones, Qualifications Wales 

Mark Campion, Estyn 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Lucy Morgan (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/750848e9-e4c0-45d4-b5a6-b3392eabd639?autostart=True


 

 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 3, 7, 8 and 9 of this meeting  

2.1 The motion was agreed.  

3 Implementation of education reforms - consideration of the next 

steps  

3.1 The Committee considered the next steps and agreed that the next check-in would 

take place in the Spring/Summer term. This would include school visits and oral 

evidence sessions.  

4 Scrutiny of Qualifications Wales Annual Report 2022 - 2023  

4.1 The Committee scrutinised Qualifications Wales on its annual report.  

5 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from Estyn.  

6 Papers to note  

6.1 The papers were noted.  

7 Scrutiny of Qualifications Wales Annual Report 2022 - 2023 - 

consideration of the evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous session.  



 

 

8 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence  

8.1The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous session.  

9 Welsh Government White Paper on Ending Homelessness in Wales - 

consideration of the Committee's response  

9.1 The Committee agreed the draft response.  


